Wisconsin law.
power and authority to direct and prescribe the course of study and discipline in said institution; and also to select and appoint Powers of trusta president, and such professors and tutors, and such other officers as said trustees shall deem proper; all of whom shall hold their offices during the pleasure of said trustees.

SEC. 4. The said trustees and their successors shall have power and authority to grant such literary honors and degrees as are usually granted by colleges and seminaries of learning in the United States, and in testimony of such grants to give suitable diplomas under their seals, which diplomas shall entitle the possessors respectively, to the immunities and privileges which by usage or statute are allowed to the possessors of similar diplomas granted by colleges and seminaries of learning.

SEC. 5. Said trustees shall also have authority to establish a normal department of said institution, for the education and partment training of female teachers, under such regulations as they may

from time to time prescribe.

SEC. 6. Said trustees shall continue in office during their life or pleasure, unless removed as hereinafter provided; and shall have power to fill all vacancies occasioned by death, resignation or otherwise; and to increase their number to fifteen Trustees may all at their discretion. Any trustee may be removed by a vote of two-thirds of the board, for mal-conduct or for neglect of duty for one year.

SEC. 7. The trustees shall faithfully apply all funds by them collected or received, or the proceeds thereof, according to the best of their judgment, in erecting buildings, supporting the their manage necessary officers, instructors and servants, in procuring books ment and apparatus, and such other purposes as are necessary for

the success of the institution.

SEC. 8. Said corporation shall have power to hold real estate sufficient for all necessary purposes connected with the institution.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 1st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to provide for the continuation of the Lis. Chap. 134 bon and Milwaukee Plank Road to Watertown and Madison

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Madison, Watertown and Milwaukee Plank Road Company is hereby authorised under the laws of its incorporation, and amendatory thereto to construct a branch of said road running from a point in said road near the Junction House

in the town of Brookfield and the village of Wankesha and to erect a toll gate on said branch, and may demand and receive on said branch and main road the same rates of toll that are now allowed to Plank Road Companies in pursuance of an Act of the Revised Statutes concerning the incorporation of Plank and Turnpike Road Companies.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 1st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap, 135 An Act authorizing the sale of the unsold odd numbered Sections of Milwaukee and Rock River Canal Grant, for the use of Schoo s.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Scnate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the Commissioners for the sale of the School and University lands, to sell at private entry, all the unsold odd numbered Sections of the Milwaukee and Rock River Canal Grant, at their appraised value, for the use of Schools.

Pre-couption

SEC. 2. The purchasers and occupants of said lands shall be subject to all the liabilities and benefits, as provided by law for the pre-emption and sale of the other School lands.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect from and after its pass-

age.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN O. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved March 1st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 136 An Act supplimentary to "An Act to subforth the assessment and collection of taxes in the city of Miswankes" approved January 24th, 1851.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The special tax or taxes mentioned in section four (4) of the act to which this is supplementary shall not be construed to mean and include any tax or assessments levied upon lots or pieces of land for building and constructing any docks or wharfs or for opening, widening, grading, gravelling, filling or making any streets, alleys, lanes or sidewalks, or for abating any nuisance in any of the wards of said city where